Docket No: <u>112701-427</u>

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) RECORDATION FOI OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENT	C.S. I dient and Marchigh Cilies				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Pierre Wuersch – Executed 5/28/2004 Olivier Ballevre - Executed 6/1/2004 Hubert Jacques Milon – Executed 6/1/2004 Birgit Sievert – Executed 6/3/2004  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Nestec S.A.  Internal Address:  Street Address: Avenue Nestle 55.  CH-1800 Vevey  City: State: Zip:  Country: Switzerland				
Execution Date(s): <u>5/28/04; 6/1/04; 6/1/04;6/3/04</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No				
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new applica</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>10/500,187</li> <li>Additional numbers att</li> </ul>	tion, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)  ached?  Yes X No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Robert M. Barrett, Esq. Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC P.O. Box 1135 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1135	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
Robert M. Barrett (30,142)	May 18, 2005  May 18, 2005  Date  sheet, attachments, and documents: 5				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents, Mail Stop Assignments, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT

Fax: 312

## NO 7144/US/PCT

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am an inventor of the invention in , with my name, employment position, citizenship, residence and post office address appearing below, (each an ASSIGNOR), for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn Docket No. 88265-NO 7144/US was filed on as International Application No. PCT/EP02/14867

WHEREAS, NESTEC S.A., a Swiss corporate body having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries:

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

WUERSCH Pierre Ch. de la Crausaz 64 CH-1814 LA TOUR-DE-PEILZ Switzerland Citizen of SWITZERLAND Assignment date: 15.08.1972

BALLEVRE Olivier Rte de Cojonnex 16B 1000 LAUSANNE 25 Switzerland Citizen of FRANCE Biologist Assignment date: 01.07.1991 MILON Hubert Jacques 15, ch. de Faulieu CH-1053 CUGY Citizen of SWITZERLAND Chemist Assignment date: 01,01.1975

M. Pilac

REEL: 016249 FRAME: 0859

## NO 7144/US/PCT

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I am an inventor of the invention in , with my name, employment position, citizenship, residence and post office address appearing below, (each an ASSIGNOR), for which an application for a Patent of the United States, identified by Winston & Strawn Docket No. 88265-NO 7144/US was filed on as International Application No. PCT/EP02/14867

WHEREAS, NESTEC S.A., a Swiss corporate body having a place of business at Avenue Nestlé 55, 1800 Vevey, Switzerland, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining each inventor's entire right, title and interest in. to and under the said invention and the said application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each inventor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

And each ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

And each ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

WUERSCH Pierre Ch. de la Crausaz 64 CH-1814 LA TOUR-DE-PEILZ Switzerland Citizen of SWITZERLAND Assignment date : 15.08.1972

BALLEVRE Olivier Rts de Cojonnex 16B 1000 LAUSANNE 25 Switzerland Citizen of FRANCE

Biologist

Assignment date/: 01.07.1991

MILON Hübert Jacques 15, ch. de Faulieu CH-1053 CUGY Citizen of SWITZERLAND Cherrist. Assignment date : 01.01.1975

PATENT REEL: 016249 FRAME: 0860

SIEVERT Birgit Chemin de la Pierraz 1 1066 BPALINGES Switzerland Citizen of GERMANY Chemist Assignment date : 01.11.1996				
B-5° +		. "	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
OnW Witness, personally appear	ared, to me known and kr	4, before me	person of that name, who s	ULISCO,
			le Perrochet	· · ·
On 3 W	2004	4 , before me	LUL DILON	
Witness, personally appea oregoing instrument, and	ired, to me known and kn	own to me to be the	person of that name, who s and deed.	igned the
		Witness	O'leas	
:				
On	ared, to me known and kn		person of that name, who s and deed.	gned the
. <u></u>		Witness	<u></u>	
On <u>3 6. 0</u> Witness, personally appea foregoing instrument, and	OY, 2004  ared, to me known and known and known ared to me known and known area.	t, before me Brown to me to be the period to be his/her free act	git Levert person of that name, who si and deed.	gned the
		·	Canza Bay	
			/	

SIEVERT Bugit Chemin de la Pietraz i	•		
1066 EPALINGES			
Switzerland		•	
Citizen of GERMANY Chemist			
Assignment date: 01.11.1996			
•			
•			
i ·			•
		Olive To	UIBIOF
On frue 20	04, before me	541016 2311	
Witness, personally appeared, to me known and	known to me to be t	ne person or that name,	wno signed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the san	ne to be his/her free	act and deed.	
•			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		×	
•	· ·	Suchel,	
from a constant of the constan	Witness	Peter Buc	
•	ـــــر	Dala Pur	HELL
		refer Buc	// <del>L</del> -C /
On	)04 before me		
Witness personally appeared to me known and	known to me to be:	the person of that name,	who signed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the sar	ne to be his/her free	act and deed.	
	·		
•			
	Witness		
·			
On, 20	004 , before <b>me</b>		
Witness, personally appeared, to me known and	known to me to be	the person of that name,	who signed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the sar	ne to be his/her free	act and deed.	
**************************************	,		
:			
<b>!</b> •	Witness		
-			
•			
n_ 2	004, before me		
On, 2 Witness, personally appeared, to me known and	lmovm to me to be	the person of that name	who signed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the sai	me to be his/her free	act and deed	DiBrick IIIV
Touckouth manament and acknowledged me sai	and or on Highligh Alex		
•			
•	Witness		<u></u>

PATENT **REEL: 016249 FRAME: 0862**